DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.1661/2/2017/
     

        

     15th June, 2017 

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Ms. Poonam d/o late Shri Virender Kumar, r/o- 246/257, Hari Nagar, Ashram, New Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Pradeep, Dr. Praveer Agarwal and Fortis Escort Hospital, Okhla, Delhi, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s father late Shri Virender Kumar, resulting in his death at Fortis Escort Hospital Okhla, Delhi. 
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 15th May, 2017 is reproduced herein-below :-

The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Ms. Poonam d/o late Shri Virender Kumar, r/o- 246/257, Hari Nagar, Ashram, New Delhi (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Pradeep, Dr. Praveer Agarwal and Fortis Escort Hospital, Okhla, Delhi, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s father late Shri Virender Kumar (referred hereinafter as the patient), resulting in his death at Fortis Escort Hospital Okhla, Delhi (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital). 

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Pradeeep, joint written statement of Dr. Praveer Aggarwal, Director Intervention Cardiology, Dr. Amrita Gupta, Medical Superintendent of Fortis Escort Hospital, Post-Mortem report No. 617/15, subsequent opinion dated 12.01.2016 regarding cause of death in respect of the post-mortem report No. 617/2015, copy of medical records of Fortis Escort Hospital and other documents on record.
The following were heard in person :-

1) Ms. Poonam 


   Complainant 

2) Mr. Rahul Sharma 

   Husband of the complainant

3) Smt. Rajesh 


   Mother of the complainant

4) Shri Manish Sharma
   Son of the patient 

5) Dr. Pradeep 


   Consultant Cardiologist, Fortis Escort 




   Hospital

6) Dr. Praveer Agarwal        
   Director Intervention Cardiology, Fortis 





   Escort Hospital 

7) Dr. Amrita Gupta

   Medical Superintendent, Fortis Escort 




   Hospital

The complainant Ms. Poonam alleged that she took her father the patient Shri Virendra Kumar to Holy Family Hospital on 3rd June, 2015, as the patient was complaining of anxiety etc. The doctor at Holy Family Hospital provided medical aid to the patient and which at that time relieved him of the problem and suggested that although the patient is doing better now, nevertheless, the patient should in days to come be taken to Fortis Escort Hospital where the patient will get a better and specialized treatment for future. She alongwith her brother Manish, cousin Manoj and her mother Rajbala were present in the Holy Family Hospital at that time.  Since Fortis Escort Hospital is at a very short distance from Holy Family Hospital, they decided to take a second opinion and thus took the patient to Fortis Escort Hospital at very moment, so that no harm comes to the patient’s health.  They accordingly in good faith on the suggestion of said doctor of Holy Family Hospital brought the patient to Fortis Escort Hospital on 3rd June, 2015 at 1.10 a.m (approx.) in the emergency ward.  They were approached by one Dr. Pradeep H.E. who was the RMO (Emergency) on duty in the emergency ward of Fortis Escort Hospital at that time and he (Dr. Pradeep H.E.) informed them that the patient’s condition is not well and the situation demanded for immediate surgery so that a stent could be inserted.  Although, they were surprised with this great emphasis on performing an immediate surgery particularly as by that time his father was feeling somewhat better and had come to Fortis Escort Hospital on his legs, yet in view of seriousness portrayed by Dr. Pradeep and in good faith believing the representation made by Dr. Pradeep to be true and correct, they agreed to immediately deposit the money but with insistence of speaking and consultation with a senior doctor first.  Dr. Pradeep told them to arrange money for the surgery which he estimated to be about 3,50,000/- and said that by that time one Shri Dr. Praveer Agarwal who is a senior doctor will also arrive and he would be treating the patient and performing the surgery with the assistance of Dr. Pradeep.  Thus, they were given no time to consult a senior doctor and were directed by Dr. Pradeep to arrange funds for surgery.  On listening to Dr. Pradeep's version of the patient’s condition, they all became conscious for his safety and health. She was told to submit Rs.25,000 /- immediately,  so that Dr. Praveer Aggarwal could start with the operation of the patient.  She immediately submitted Rs.25,000 /- on the cash counter. they sat outside and waited for a long time but they were not introduced to Dr. Praveer Aggarwal. Despite repeated requests neither she nor any of her family members were allowed to meet the patient and they were restricted by the security guards present there.   On her continuous inquiries, she was informed by said Dr. Pradeep that the patient will be shifted in the ward in half an hour and till that time; she should wait patiently as everything was under control and there was nothing to worry about and meanwhile Dr. Praveer Aggarwal will come and meet them. However, even after waiting for a long time Dr. Praveer Aggarwal did not come to meet any of them.  About one and a half hours of anxious waiting, Dr. Pradeep told them that that the patient's operation was a success and he was completely fine. She was shocked to hear that surgery had already been performed by a junior doctor though .Dr. Praveer Agarwal was still not there and we had been assured that Dr. Praveer Agarwal would perform the surgery. They were not even told as to what kind of operation it was. Furthermore, they were not shown the video of the operation when it was completed. After the operation was done, they were asked to deposit Rs.4 Lakhs immediately. While they were trying to arrange more funds they saw panic stricken doctors and staff running here and there and only around 4:00 a.m., Dr. Praveer Aggarwal was called whereas they were made to believe from the beginning that Dr. Praveer Aggarwal only will spearhead the patient's treatment.  After examining the patient, Dr. Praveer Aggarwal told them that although the operation was successful, the patient's blood pressure was not normal and for that reason he had been shifted to ICU where they will keep the patient under observation for 12 hours.  They were asked to wait downstairs till then.  However, sensing something was wrong, they insisted on meeting the patient at least once in ICU but they were constantly prevented by the security guards.  When all their requests to have a look at the patient were turned down on superficial and flimsy excuses, they, under extreme tense state of mind, lost patience, sensing that the doctors had done something unfortunate to the patient.  At that stage, she pushed the guards and entered the ICU where she was horrified to see that the patient's motionless and was not even breathing and the bed was full of blood.  She learnt that the patient was operated by the junior doctor namely Dr. Pradeep who had no such experience and who decided to readily operate the patient with the help of technician and a compounder while the situation demanded guidance and supervision of a skilled and experienced surgeon.  They were not even informed that Dr. Praveer Aggarwal was not in the hospital.  She admitted the patient in Fortis Escort Hospital for treatment on representations made by Dr. Pradeep and other staff there that he will be operated by Dr. Praveer Aggarwal.  But without informing them culprit Junior Dr. Pradeep operated the patient with the help of technician and compounder, thereby causing the patient’s death as a result of gross negligence, callousness, greed and professional misconduct not expected from a doctor of such reputed Hospital.  When they demanded for the CD containing recording of the operation, the CD which was given to them was a tampered one, as it did not contain footage of time 2:36 a.m. to 2:44 a.m.  After watching the CD, they learnt that the records were missing after the stent was installed in the body of the patient father. It takes 20-25 minutes to install the stent but they took 2-2:30 hours to do the same and.did not use Catheter to remove the clot. It's a shame for the hospital that such a case was operated by the junior Dr. Pradeep with the help of a compounder and technician. Even after all this, the statement given by Dr. Praveer Aggarwal, who is a Delhi's famous Heart Specialist, that the operation was successful was a big shame in the history of medicine, because Dr. Praveer Aggarwal immediately on reaching the hospital, got to know that the operation was not only performed by junior Dr. Pradeep with the help of the compounder and a technician but they had killed the patient. This can be proved from the fact that Dr. Praveer Aggarwal was seen shouting on the Junior Dr. Pradeep.  With her grief stricken heart, she begs the Delhi Medical Council for justice. She humbly prays with folded hands that strictest action be taken against Dr. Pradeep H.E., Dr. Praveer Aggarwal, the staff which assisted in surgery of her father knowing full well their incompetence and also against the management of Fortis Escort Hospital.  She begs the Delhi Medical Council to revoke their license for the extremely negligent, nonchalant and unethical manner in which they have murdered the patient lest such a trauma faced by some other family in future.  
Dr. Pradeep, Consultant Cardiologist, Fortis Escort Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient late Sh. Virendar Kumar came to Fortis Hospital on the intervening night of 2-3rd June, 2016 at about 1.25 am. The patient had initially visited Holy Family Hospital emergency room with complains of left sided chest pain for half an hour duration and was evaluated with physical examination, ECG. The notes of the physician at Holy Family ER, who clearly documents the physical findings of respiratory rate of 30/min, blood-pressure of 90/60 mmHg and bilateral fine creptations in the chest.  Also the ECG findings of ST elevation in lead I, lead aVL and leads V2- V6 suggestive of Acute Anterior wall STEMI, which implies that the patient had Acute Anterior wall STEM with severe Left ventricular dysfunction, cardiogenic shock with pulmonary edema, suggesting an unstable life threatening situation at presentation. The patient in this case has to receive medications and treatment as per standard set guidelines. The doctor's note also says advice of admission and Attendant's refusal for the same. This information has been clearly documented at Holy Family Hospital ER, it is pertinently stated that no prevailing guidelines recommend a patient with acute STEM to be treated without hospitalization. There is no treatment which is given in emergency room without hospitalization in a patient with acute MI with severe manifestations gets better and is cleared by treating doctor to leave the emergency room. This fact has been suppressed and concealed by the complainant.  The patient was brought in to Escort Fortis Hospital in emergency and was seen by him as he is not the emergency RMO but was the in-house consultant on call duty on the intervening night of 2nd-3rd June. He happened to interact with the patient and the attendants because as per the set protocol of the hospital he was called in to be involved in the care of the patient with Acute Coronary Syndrome. It is pertinent to note that he had graduated from GSVM Medical College, LPS Institute of cardiology, Kanpur with DM degree in cardiovascular medicine, upon completion of the requisite training in August 2013. It is stated that DM degree awarded by LPS institute of Cardiology, Kanpur is MCI recognized with the program running since past more than twenty five years.  He started working at Fortis Escorts Heart Institute in the capacity of Associate consultant in interventional cardiology from September 2013. Prior to joining LPS Institute of Cardiology, Kanpur, he had also worked at GB Pant Hospital, New Delhi in the capacity of Senior Registrar of Cardiology.  Till June 2015 (at the time when patient was treated) he had an accumulated exclusive cardiology/interventional cardiology experience of five and a half years.  It is thus wrong and baseless to suggest that he was neither qualified nor experienced to treat the patient. After noting the history details about symptoms, previous treatment received at Holy Family Hospital, patient was further evaluated with physical examination, ECG, 2D CHO in order to have a clear understanding of patient's clinical condition for planning the management. At the time when the patient came to Fortis ER, he still had on-going chest pain with Pulmonary Edema, ECG showing ST elevation changes, with intermittent 2:1 AV conduction noted on monitor and 2D ECHO showing severe left ventricular hypokinesia, moderate mitral regurgitation, with LVEF of 20-25%. All these features were suggestive of the worse clinical presentation of acute MI, which indicates poor clinical outcome and needs emergent management.  Considering the patient situation, Primary PCI (Primary Angioplasty) to culprit vessel was offered, which is a standard set practice and proven life saving treatment as per recommendations of standard guidelines worldwide was discussed with the family members who were accompanying the patient alongwith, treatment options available along with the risk involved with not treating, the procedural risks and the risk of requiring mechanical ventilation, post procedural care, estimated cost involved with treatment, etc.  Considering acute MI being a commonly encountered emergency condition at a cardiac center like Fortis Escorts Hospital, the institution has standard set practices with sensitized system and healthcare personnel at work, who react swiftly in these situations, as the delays in care are accountable in to patient outcomes.  After obtaining informed consent, the patient was shifted to cath lab for emergency angiography and primary angioplasty to culprit vessel. The patient was supported with non-invasive BIPAP ventilation from the beginning.  Angiogram revealed two vessel diseases with left dominant circulation. Px LAD had 100% thrombotic occlusion, with severe critical disease in RPDA and RPLV branch of RCA. As planned and discussed in the beginning, they decided to proceed with angioplasty stenting to PxLAD. Lesion was crossed with BMW universal II wire and lesion was opened with 2.0x12 size balloon achieving TIMI 3 flow and patient was stable maintaining low normal BP at low dose inotropes and continuously on non-invasive BIP AP ventilation.  After this preemptive intra-coronary medication were given to prevent slow flow and 3.0x32 Sirrolimus eluting stent was deployed and subsequent injection showed extreme slow flow with TIMI Grade 1 with fall in blood pressure requiring increase in inotropic support and brief resuscitation to stabilize the patient. Subsequently further medications were used to improve the coronary flow and patient was intubated and was taken over invasive mechanical ventilation. With all these measures TIMI 3 flow was achieved and the patient was maintaining blood pressures on high dose of inotropes. After this procedure was completed with gentle post dilation and patient was observed on table for 10-15 minutes for stability of parameters and was shifted to Intensive Care Unit for further monitoring and management.  While the patient was wheeled in to ICU, the patient went in to cardiac arrest and had to be revived with brief resuscitation. Doctors from cardiac anesthesia were involved in patient care from the beginning and patient was effectively managed with their help at respective crucial stages and collective decisions were taken.  It is pertinent to mention here that "slow flow" is one of the known complication of angioplasty procedure, which is documented in literature to be even more common during primary angioplasty in acute setting and that whenever occurs it is one of the challenges to manage. Literature clearly shows that compared to patients who didn't develop slow flow, those who developed had poor clinical outcome with increase in mortality.  The complete care of the patient was managed by team of doctors headed by Dr Praveer Agarwal, Dr Pradeep, doctors from cardiac anesthesia and doctors from critical care team. In addition nurses, technicians, patient care helpers, perfusionists have all played their role in their respective capacities.  It is imperative for the Delhi Medical Council to examine the CD of procedure for its completeness, pertaining to the "sequence numbers of the clips" starting from 1 to 48 shots in CD for PTCA, which is continuous with no clip missing in the complete study and is beyond any technicality to tamper it. The fluoroscopy is the procedural recording of patient care and. the time gap sighted in the complaint is the time when patient was unstable, when resuscitation, intubation, mechanical ventilation measures were being taken and nothing was done under fluoroscopic guidance to be recorded.  As regards the allegations regarding no use of catheter to remove the clot, the current standard guidelines do not advocate routine use of thrombus aspiration catheter, as the current evidence base do not find any benefit of routine use.  In conclusion, there was no negligence whatsoever and the patient was treated as per the standards.

Dr. Praveer Agarwal, Director Intervention Cardiology and Dr. Amrita Gupta Medical Superintendent, Fortis Escort Hospital reiterated the stand taken by Dr. Pradeep 

On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Pradeep confirmed that the ECG done at Fortis Escorts Hospital was done prior to the PTCA procedure.  Dr. Pradeep stated that after the angiography procedure was completed, Dr. Praveer joined him for doing PTCA.  
On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Praveen Aggarwal stated the he joined Dr. Pradeep for PTCA and after the procedure briefed the attendants regarding the condition of the patient.
The complainant vehemently denied that Dr. Praveen Aggarwal was present during PTCA.  
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observation :-

It is noted that the ECG reading done at Holy Family Hospital on 3rd June, 2015 at 00:36:48 revealed ST elevation in Lead I, avL, V2-V6 suggestive of extensive anterior wall myocardial infarction. This was reconfirmed at Fortis Hospital. The patient was examined at Fortis Hospital and was found to be having the extensive anterior wall myocardial infarction in Killip Class III in the window period for Primary angioplasty. 
The patient was consented for Primary angioplasty and continued to deteriorate and went into cardiogenic shock and was taken up for emergency angioplasty. This disease has a very high mortality and Primary angioplasty is the recommended treatment of choice albeit with a high mortality.

The primary angioplasty was successfully done as per standard protocol.

Unfortunately, the patient succumbed to the primary disease. Perhaps, the graveness and seriousness of this condition was not adequately explained to the relatives. There is no medical negligence in the treatment and care given to the patient.

Complaint stands disposed. 
Sd/:



   


Sd/:



(Dr. Subodh Kumar)     



(Dr. Vijay Kumar Malhotra)     

Chairman,

         


Delhi Medical Association, 

Disciplinary Committee 



Member,





         


Disciplinary Committee   

          Sd/:




                  Sd/:

(Dr. Balram Bhargava) 



(Dr. Vimal Mehta)

Expert Member 




Expert Member

Disciplinary Committee



Disciplinary Committee

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 15th May, 2017 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 1st June, 2017.  







           By the Order & in the name of 








           Delhi Medical Council 








                        (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                    Secretary
Copy to :- 
1) Ms. Poonam, d/o late Shri Virender Kumar, r/o, 246/257, Hari Nagar, Ashram, New Delhi-110014.

2) Dr. Pradeep, Department of Interventional Cardiology, Manipal Hospital Whitefield, #143, 212-215, EPIP Industrial Area, Hoodi Village, KR Puram Hobli, Bangalore-560066.
3) Dr. Praveer Agarwal, Through Medical Superintendent, Fortis Escort Hospital, Okhla, Delhi-110025.
4) Medical Superintendent, Fortis Escort Hospital, Okhla, Delhi-110025.

5) Section Officer, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Phase-I, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-w.r.t. letter No.MCI-211(2)(Gen.)/2016-Ethics/120100 dated 11.07.16-for information. 










      (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                                       Secretary
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